1
dc1891af
DEMO MANUAL DC1891A
DESCRIPTION
LTC3862-2
Low Noise PolyPhase® SEPIC
DC/DC Converter
Demonstration circuit 1891A is a 2-phase high efficiency

3A LOAD STEP
500µs/DIV
DC1891a F05
VOUT 2V/DIV
50ms/DIV
IIN 2A/DIV
VIN = 12V, VOUT = 12V
IOUT = 5A
START-UP
5
dc1891af
DEMO MANUAL DC1891A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 CC2 CAP, NPO 100pF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX 06033A101JAT2A
2 4 C3, C4, CSS, C5 CAP, X7R 0.01µF 25V 10% 0603 AVX 06033C103KAT2A
3 1 CC1 CAP, X5R 0.015µF 25V 10% 0603 AVX 06033D153KAT2A
4 1 C1 CAP, NPO 1000pF 25V 10%  0603 AVX 06033A102JAT2A
5 1 C2 CAP, X5R, 2.2µF, 25V, 10%, 0805 AVX 08053D225KAT2A
6 1 CIN4 CAP, 33µF, 63V SUN ELECT, 63HVH33MS
7 1 CU1 CAP, X7R 4.7µF 50V 10% 1206 MURATA GRM31CR71H475KA12L
8 7 CS1 TO CS4, CIN1 TO CIN3 CAP, X7S 4.7µF 100V 20% 1812 TDK C4532X7S2A475M
9 4 COUT1 TO COUT4 CAP, X7S 47µF 16V 20% 1812 TDK CKG45NX7S1C476M
10 2 COUT5, COUT6 CAP, 220µF 16V APXE UNITED CHEMI-CON APX160ARA221MHA0G
11 1 CF CAP, X7R 0.01µF 16V 10% 0603 AVX 0603YC103KAT2A
12 2 D3, D5 ZENER DIODE, SOD-323 NXP SEMI PDZ6.8B
13 1 D4 DIODE, SOD-523 NXP SEMI BAS516
14 2 D1, D2 SCHOTTKY RECTIFIER, TO-277A VISHAY V8P10-M3/86A
15 2 Q2, Q4 POWER MOSFET, PG-TDSON-8 INFINEON BSC060N10NS3G
16 1 Q5 PNP TRANSISTOR, SOT-23 NXP SEMI PBSS9110T
17 2 Q6, Q8 NPN TRANSISTOR, SOT-323 NXP SEMI PMST5550
18 1 Q7 NPN TRANSISTOR, SC-75 NXP SEMI BC847T
19 1 RC1 RES, CHIP 13.7k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060313K7FKEA
20 1 ROSC RES, CHIP 43.2k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060343K2FKED
21 2 R4, R10 RES, CHIP 10Ω 5% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060310R0JNEA
22 2 RF, R17 RES, CHIP 0Ω, Jumper 0603 VISHAY CRCW06030000Z0EA
23 1 R9 RES, CHIP 110k, 1% 0805 VISHAY CRCW0805110KFKEA
24 1 R1 RES, CHIP 12.4k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060312K4FKEA
25 1 R3 RES, CHIP 845k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603845KFKEA
26 1 R11 RES, CHIP 249k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603249KFKEA
27 2 R6, R8 RES, 0.005Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 2010 VISHAY WSL20105L000FEA
28 1 R12 RES, CHIP 33k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060333K0FKEA
29 1 R13 RES, CHIP 220k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603220KFKEA
30 1 R14 RES, CHIP 56k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060356K0FKEA
31 2 R15, R16 RES, CHIP 10k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW060310K0FKEA
32 1 R19 RES, CHIP 100k, 1% 0603 NIC NRC06F1003TRF
33 1 R20 RES, CHIP 180k, 1% 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603180KFKEA
34 2 T1,T2 COUPLED INDUCTOR, 6.8µH WÜRTH 7448709068
35 1 U1 PWM CONTROLLER LTC3862EFE-2 LINEAR TECHNOLOGY  LTC3862EFE-2
6
dc1891af